ORDINANCE 12-2013

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CERTAIN SECTIONS OF CHAPTER 53 (SEWER AND WATER
SERVICE RATES AND USER FEES) OF THE HOPKINSVILLE CODE OF ORDINANCES

WHEREAS, on June 20, 2013, the Committee of the Whole forwarded amendments to Chapter

53 of the Hopkinsville Code of Ordinances to City Council.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
HOPKINSVILLE, KENTUCKY, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION ONE

That Sections 53.35(A) and (B) of the Hopkinsville Code of Ordinances are amended to read as

follows:

§ 53.35 MONTHLY WATER RATES.

The monthly rates and charges for water service furnished by the system are fixed and
established on a monthly basis as follows:

(A)  Meter minimum rate.
Rates

1 Moty rrin o 515! $8.85 200.cubio f

2 Monthly-minimum for 3/4-inch-meter $18.00-per-610-cubicfeet

3 Menthly-minimum-for-1-inch-meter $25.37per-860-cubicfest

4 Monthly minimum-for4-H2-inch-meter $45.73 per+.550-cubicfeet

5 Monthly-minimum-for 2-insh-meter $76- 11 per 2,580-cubic feet

8 Monthly-minimurm-for3-inch-meter $160-19-per-5:430-cubicfeet
v Menthlyminimum-for4-inch-meter $252 23 per 8.550-cubic feet
8 Menthhy-minimom-for 8-inch-meter $843 70 per 28,800 cubic feet

Rates Rates Rates

January 1, 2014

January 1, 2015

January 1, 2016

Monthly minimum for 5/8-inch

$9.69 per 300 cubic

$10.62 per 300 cubic

$11.64 per 300 cubic

meter feet feet feet
Monthly minimum for 3/4-inch $19.71 per 610 cubic $21.58 per 610 cubic | $23.63 per 610 cubic
meter feet feet feet
Monthly minimum for 1-inch $27.78 per 860 cubic $30.41 per 860 cubic | $33.30 per 860 cubic
meter feet feet feet
Monthly minimum for 1-1/2-inch | $50.07 per 1.550 cubic | $54.83 per 1,550 cubic $60.04 per 1,550
meter feet feet cubic feet

Page 1 of 3

Ordinance 12-2013
Prepared by HWEA, Edited by City Clerk’s Office




Monthly minimum for 2-inch

$83.34 per 2 580 cubic

$91.26 per 2,580 cubic

$99.93 per 2,580

meter feet feet cubic feet
Monthly minimum for 3-inch $175.41 per 5,430 $192.07 per 5,430 $210.32 per 5,430
meter cubic feet cubic feet cubic feet
Monthly minimum for 4-inch $276.19 per 8,550 $302.43 per 8,550 $331.16 per 8,550
meter cubic feet cubic feet cubic feet
Monthly minimum for 6-inch $923.85 per 28 600 $1.011.62 per 28,600 |$1.107.72 per 28,600
meter cubic feet cubic feet cubic feet
Monthly minimum for 8-inch $6.040.57 per 187.000 | $6.614.42 per 187,000 $7.242.79 per
meter cubic feet cubic feet 187,000 cubic feet

(B)

Water consumption rates for Hopkinsville Division water usage. Subject to the minimum

monthly water rate specified above, the following metered charges shall be made for each 100 cubic feet
of water consumption per month to customers of all size connections to the Hopkinsville Division:

Number-of Cubic Feet of Water Per-Month

Flatrate-per 100-cubicfeet

$2:85

Rates

Rates

Rates

Number of Cubic Feet of
Water Per Month

January 1, 2014

January 1, 2015

January 1, 2016

Elat rate, $3.23 per 100 cubic

feet with minimum billing of 300
cubic feet

$9.69

Flat rate, $3.54 per 100 cubic
feet with minimum billing of 300
cubic feet

$10.62

Flat rate, $3.88 per 100 cubic

feet with minimum billing of 300
cubic feet

$11.64

SECTION TWO

That Section 53.36 of the Hopkinsville Code of Ordinances is amended to read as follows:
§ 53.36 FIRE HYDRANT RENTALS.

Private fire protection (not metered). The rates or charges for fire protection afforded by private
hydrants which are not metered shall be based on the respective sizes of the connections of such private

fire hydrants, as follows:

Ordinance 12-2013
Prepared by HWEA, Edited by City Clerk's Office

Sj f Fire-Hyd ( P A LCH 7 L F Met R }
2-inch $BE5.00
3-ineh $65.00

Page 2 of 3




4 4-inch $440.00
£ 6-inch $400-00
6 8-inch $850-00
7 410-inch FEzE oD
8 sk $2.475.00
Size of Fire Hydrant Annual Charge (Apart From Metered Rates)
Connection
January 1, 2014 January 1, 2015 January 1, 2016
2-inch 71.18 77.94 85.34
3-inch 71.18 77.94 85.34
4-inch 153.30 167.86 183.81
8-inch 438.00 479.61 $525.17
8-inch 930.75 $1.019.17 $1.115.99
10-inch $1,669.88 $1.828.52 $2,002.23
12-inch $2.710.13 $2,967.59 $3,249 .51
SECTION THREE

If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, or phrase of this ordinance is held unconstitutional
or otherwise invalid, such infirmity shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance.

SECTION FOUR
Any and all ordinances inconsistent with this ordinance are hereby repealed.
SECTION FIVE

This ordinance shall take effect after its passage and publication according to law.

ORDINANCE 12-2013
AMEND CHAPTER 53, WATER RATES

PUBLICLY READ AND PASSED FIRST TIME: Ju l\l A A0
PUBLICLY READ AND PASSED SECOND TIME: J U N ( LOE 202
APPROVED: /7 /< m

J. Daniel Kemp

ayor .
ATTEST: (Qt ;’w 'U %\

Christine F. Uptoh, MMC
City Clerk

Page 3 of 3
Ordinance 12-2013
Prepared by HWEA, Edited by City Clerk's Office




